MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. $\frac{161(45)}{1}$

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo A.R. Unpingco Ray Tenorio

Relative to commending and congratulating Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson, United States Air Force, for his highly successful tour of duty on Guam and particularly for his efforts to promote a better relationship between the United States Air Force and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, since arriving to Guam in May 2004, Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson has served as the Deputy Commander of the 36th Mission Support Group, 36th Air Expeditionary Wing, located at Andersen Air Force Base, which is responsible for providing essential mission support such as engineering, communications and information, contracting, logistics readiness, security forces, and personnel-related services to the largest air base in PACAF comprising of over 9,000 active and retired military and civilian and dependent personnel; and



, ,

WHEREAS, among his numerous responsibilities, Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson assists his commander in leading a total of 811 military personnel and 598 civilian employees throughout seven (7) squadrons and one (1) GSU unit. Lt. Anderson is also responsible for providing security, logistical, personnel, and law enforcement services covering 19,000 acres valued at approximately \$6.4 billion dollars; and

· . . Y

WHEREAS, Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson oversees the U.S. Air Force's largest fuel storage facility and largest War Reserve Material Inventory, while ensuring the proper administration of wartime/peacetime contingencies; and

WHEREAS, Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson initiated the Scrub Off Base Access Policy, providing the necessary and thorough analysis that helped to balance security issues with needs to attract off-base customers to various services available at Andersen Air Force Base; and

WHEREAS, Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson was also responsible for coordinating effective and efficient planning in accordance with the Base Realignment and Closure Legislation approved by the U.S. Congress, where he developed a joint installation management proposal, while fostering a close working relationship with the Pacific Naval Command; and

WHEREAS, through his collaborative and valuable working relationship with Guam's public and private sectors, Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson coordinated efforts with the U.S. Navy and the Office of Civil Defense to develop

2

pilot Weapons of Mass Destruction Response Training Programs for over 250 personnel; and

с. е н. . У

WHEREAS, Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson also partnered with Guam's Homeland Security Office during various readiness exercises aimed at preparing the entire island against emergencies resulting from natural, human-provoked, and terrorist activities; and

WHEREAS, Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson attended the General Membership Meetings hosted by Guam's Chamber of Commerce as one of the official representatives from the U.S. Air Force in the absence of the 36th Mission Support Group Commander, where he worked diligently as a member of the Chamber's Armed Forces Committee involving the USO Center and B-29 Memorial projects; and

WHEREAS, Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson also worked to address various environmental issues sensitive to Guam's historical and cultural identity, including the release of the Marianas Crow, ESOHCAMP inspection, and the reopening of the *Tarague* trails; and

WHEREAS, through his profound contributions, members of the 36th Mission Support Group, 36th Air Expeditionary Wing of the U.S. Air Force have undoubtedly enhanced their ability to meet mission readiness, training objectives and recruiting and retention in support of their wartime and state/territorial missions; and, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the members of I Mina' Bente Ocho' na Liheslaturan

Guåhan commend and congratulate Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson, United States Air Force, for his highly successful tour of duty on Guam and particularly for his efforts to promote a better relationship between the United States Air Force and the people of Guam; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attests to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Lt. Colonel Brian D. Anderson; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NALIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE _____ DAY OF _____, 2006.

MARK FORBES Speaker EDWARD J. B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature